CU202505, Verizon Wireless Temporary 
Telecommunications Tower, to construct and operate a telecommunications tower and associated 
equipment compound, on a temporary basis, subject to the following conditions.1  

1. The proposed Telecommunications Tower must be set back at least one hundred fifty-five 
(155) feet from any existing dwelling. 

2. The proposed Telecommunications Tower must be no taller than one hundred fifty-five (155) 
feet. At the completion of construction, before the support structure may be used to transmit 
any signal, and before the final inspection required by the building permit, the Applicant must 
certify to the Department of Permitting Services (DPS) that the height and location of the

[...]

The proposed monopole will be painted with the standard matte finish steel gray, which is designed 
to blend into the horizon to the extent it is visible.  

Figure 5: Monopole Detail 

The facility will operate automatically and will not require any personnel or hours of attendance. It 
will operate twenty-four (24) hours a day, three hundred and sixty-five (365) days a year. Maintenance 
personnel will visit the Site occasionally for repairs or modifications. This maintenance can be 
performed by a single technician in a standard vehicle. Therefore, the facility will not create any 
impact on traffic in the area.

[...]

set back more than one foot for every foot of height of the temporary pole from all property lines and 
dwellings. The Applicant is requesting the Hearing Examiner allow for a reduced setback requirement 
to a detached house building type from 300 feet to a distance of at least one foot for every foot of 
height on the temporary pole (one hundred fifty-five (155 )feet), as allowed by Section 59-
3.5.2.C.2.c.ii(d) of the Zoning Ordinance and as further discussed in Finding 2.ii.d below. The 
temporary pole is set back as follows and as shown in Figure 10:  

- 182 feet from the northwest Property line; 
- 293 feet from the east Property line;